

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KAG WEST, LLC

AND

**MISCELLANEOUS WAREHOUSEMEN
DRIVERS AND HELPERS, LOCAL 986,
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS**

**CASE NOS. 21-CA-39488
21-CA-39665**

**RESPONDENT KAG WEST, LLC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE
DECISION AND ORDER OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE WILLIAM G. KOCOL**

Lawrence C. Dinardo
lcdinardo@jonesday.com
Michael S. Ferrell
mferrell@jonesday.com
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, IL 60601-1692
Telephone: (312) 782-3939
Facsimile: (312)-782-8585

*Attorneys for Respondent
KAG West, LLC*

January 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. KAG West’s Business.....	2
B. No History or Practice of Annual or Regular Pay Rate Adjustments or Reviews.....	3
1. Depressed business conditions and the December 2009 wage adjustments	7
2. Summary of hourly wage rate adjustments since 2005 at the Southern California terminals in the bargaining unit.....	10
C. Communicating the December 2009 Wage Reduction to Employees, and Start of the Union’s 2010 Organizing Campaign in Southern California.....	12
D. Kenan Seeks Customer Rate Increases to Fund Pay Raises in Fuels Delivery Group Subsidiaries, Including KAG West.....	14
E. Union Representation Petition, Pre-Election Period, and NLRB Election.....	16
F. Post Election Adjustments to Wages for Certain Unrepresented Employees.....	19
G. Post Election, KAG West Deferred Action on Wages and Benefits for Represented Employees to the Collective Bargaining Process, and Maintained All Existing Terms of Employment.....	22
1. Post election, the Company made no decision regarding wage rates of bargaining unit employees based on the advice of counsel.....	22
2. Post election, the Company expected and planned for a wage increase to result from the collective bargaining process	24
3. Post election, the Company maintained all existing benefits for bargaining unit employees, including the existing wage structure, incentive pay, and health insurance premiums and coverage	26
III. QUESTION PRESENTED	27
IV. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	28
A. The ALJ Misapplied Applicable Board Law	28
1. The ALJ failed to properly apply the Board’s longstanding line of cases under Shell Oil, which privilege an employer to withhold the granting of new benefits to represented employees pending collective bargaining over the same.....	28
2. Even accepting the ALJ’s factual findings as true, under Board law KAG West could not have unilaterally granted the August 2010 wage increase to represented employees without violating the Act	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
(a) Granting the wage increase to employees in the petitioned for bargaining unit prior to the election would have violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	35
(b) After the election, wages and other terms of employment must be resolved through the collective bargaining process	36
3. The ALJ erroneously applied the Wright Line analysis to reach a conclusion that KAG West violated Section 8(a)(3) the Act.....	38
B. An Employer May Lawfully Treat Represented Employees Differently than Unrepresented Employees; Different Treatment By Itself Is Not Proof of Anti-Union Animus	39
1. The ALJ’s finding of anti-union animus rests solely on the fact that KAG West provided wage increases to unrepresented employees while engaging in collective bargaining with Union represented employees	40
2. KAG West’s wage decisions were made without discriminatory intent and were privileged under long-standing Board law	45
V. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Mirror Co., Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 1091 (1984)	32
<i>B. F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 195 NLRB 914 (1984)	passim
<i>Bowling Green-Warren County Cmty. Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 756 F.2d 41 (6th Cir. 1985)	47
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 442 F.2d 1067 (5th Cir. 1971)	32
<i>Crown Bolt Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 776 (2005)	40
<i>Curwood Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1137 (2003), enfd. in pertinent part 397 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2005)	36, 42
<i>Dallas Morning News</i> , 285 NLRB 807 (1987)	34
<i>Empire Pac. Indus.</i> , 257 NLRB 1425	29, 34, 36, 41, 43
<i>FES</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000)	40
<i>Gen. Battery Corp.</i> , 220 NLRB 1078 (1975)	45
<i>Marshall Durbin Poultry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 39 F.3d 1312 (5th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>NLRB v. Aluminum Casting & Eng'g Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 8 (1999), 230 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964)	35
<i>NLRB v. Katz, etc.</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	31, 32, 36

<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Dorn’s Transp. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 706 (2nd Cir. 1969).....	38, 39
<i>Orval Kent Food Co., Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 402 (1986)	32, 36
<i>Phelps Dodge Mining Co. v. NLRB</i> , 22 F.3d 149 (10th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Regal Recycling Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 355 (1999)	40
<i>Shell Oil</i> , 77 NLRB 1306 (1948)	passim
<i>Sun Transp., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 70 (2003)	29, 33, 36, 41, 43
<i>Ithaca Journal-News, Inc.</i> , 259 NLRB 394 (1981)	50
<i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 261 NLRB 505 (1982)	31, 33
<i>Ultrasystems W. Constructors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 18 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F. 2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	38, 40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
NLRB Rules and Regulations Section 102.46.....	1
<i>Howard University</i> (Case 5-CA-23135), 1993 WL 142605 (N.L.R.B.G.C.).....	32
